Riverside Police E CA0331300	Department	-	SUP	PLEM	ENTA	LR	EPORT			Date Pr	epared:	11-01	-17	
1. Original File No.	2.		4. NPC	5. Crime	a-Ct.	6. Cr	rime-Ct.	7. Crir	ne-Ct.	8. Date / Time			9. Day	,
P17-196932	18	1374	Е					210 100000		10-31-17	7/ 11	12		3
10_Date / Ti me Assigned	11. Date / Ti	2011.14	0.2	ite / Time Ir	v Term		13. Typ	e Cir	14. Type	1			6. Additio	
1-17 / 1112	and the particulation of the	1-17 / 1112			/			2~			Additional Adults Arr	. J	luv. Arr.	
17. Address of Occurrence (Str	(1, 132) 95						0	*~	14	EC		0		0
6201 Shaker Dr. R										18. Type of P				
6201 Shaker Dr. R		2006								Castle \	/Iew El	ement	ary	
For ID USE: V = Victin	55									<u> </u>				
19. ID: 20. Last Name - Firs		e if Business)								21. Race - S		22. DO	3	
V Montgomery,	Linda							2		W -	F			
23. Residence Address			24. Busi	iness or Sc	hool Addre	SS	de la constante	0		25. Home Ph	one	26. Bus	. Phone	
27. ID: 28. Last Name - Firs	- Middle /Firm Name	if Business)								29. Race - S	Sox	30. DOI		
27. ID. 20. Last Hamo - 1 h3						د(or contraction of the second s		CO I	23. 1400 - 4		00.001	,	
31. Residence Address			32. Busi	iness or Sc	hool Addre	SS				33. Home Ph	one	34. Bus	. Phone	
					6	N ²		S	a de					
S 35. Last Name - First -	Middle		36. Rac	e - Sex	37. Age	38. Ht.	. 39. Wt.	40. Hr.	41. Eyes	42. DOB or ID		43. Arre	sted	
s Kennon, Luvel	le Monroe		В	- M	9	6-0	3 170	BLK	BRN	12-30	0-89	Yes [No	
P E 44. Address - Clothing	- Other Marks or Ident	ifying Characteristics		5				6		/		<u></u>		
C T	······································			2	<u> </u>			3						
45. Juv: Other Disp: Juris. () 2	Juv. Ct. (Prob. () 5	Within Dept.)) 6 1	Detained	() 1	Not Deta	ined ()	2
S 46. Last Name - First -	Middle	6	47. Rac	e - Sex	48. Age	49. Ht	t. 50. Wt.	51. Hr.	52. Eyes	53. DOB or ID		54. Arre	sted	
S						S						Yes [No	
P 55. Address - Clothing	 Other Marks or Ident 	ifying Characteristics		2		9								
C T		- CV			$\overline{\mathcal{O}}$									
56. Juv: Other (Disp: Juris.) 2	Juv. Ct. (Prob.) 5	Within Dept.) ()) 6 1	Detained	() 1	Not Deta	iined ()	2
	-0	ORIGINALLY REP	ORTED D	OLLAR V	ALUES A	RE CI	HANGED AS	SHOW	/N BELOW				5. 6. 65.0	
Cat. A Currency Notes	B Jewelry Prec. Met.	C Clothing Furs	E Office Equip.	2	F T.V R Camera	adio Is	G Firearms		Household Goods	l Consum. I Goods	J Live	estock	K Misc	۵.
PS s	s	\$	\$.		\$		\$	\$		\$	\$		\$	
PR \$	s . C	\$ 8	\$		\$		\$	\$		\$	\$		\$	
60. Originally Reported Offense	es (Code - Crime)	20	in 1993		61. Origina	al Offen	nses Changed	to (Code	e - Crime)		58.	Stolen Auto		
(1) 207 P.C., Kidna	pping	2			(1) Sa	me					59.	Value Recovere Auto	ASP: ed	
(2)	. 8			†	(2)							Value	A2	
					(4)								porting Of	ficer #1374
62. Narrative of Supplemental I See narrative page		Audio Recording Availab	ne? <u>Yes</u>										eviewed E	
Occ narrative page												12-	- I.	333
	0											<u>ب</u>	OPIES T	0
14														
12		·····						11.139 p	<i>20-227</i>					
c.v.							÷ 1.							
0														
					,							VCLO	1	······
												1	ACTIONS	, s
												APB Sen		-
												APB Can		
												APR Sen		
												i i	DOJ - NCI	IC
								·• ··-				Entered Cancld.		
										x			ENTEREL ARBK	
					an a									
]														<u> </u>

Riverside I	Police	Department	÷	Supplemental	Report
		1			1.5

PAGE NO: 2 11-01-2017

FILE NO: P17-196-932

Det. B. Stennett #1374

Narrative:

On October 31, 2017, at about 1112 hours, I was assigned as a Detective with the Riverside Police Department. I learned from Riverside Police Department Dispatch that a suspect had taken a teacher hostage at Castle View Elementary. At about 1150 hours, I arrived at the school located at 6201 Shaker Drive in the City and County of Riverside.

I was directed by Sgt. Wilson and Lt. Townsend to hold a perimeter spot between the cafeteria building and a chain-link fence near the south-east side of that building. I could see classroom A2 and A3 from my position. I learned the suspect (identified as S/Kennon, Luvelle) was with the victim (V/Montgomery, Linda) in classroom A1. I was later joined by K9 Officer Jeff Barney, Officer Brittany Reimer and Corona Police Department Officer Ambriz. I remained there until the incident was concluded.

I later responded to Riverside Community Hospital where S/Kennon had been transported. I learned S/Kennon had been declared deceased by the Hospital staff prior to my arrival. I met with Det. Greg Matthews who had collected clothing from the ambulance that transported S/Kennon. This included part of S/Kennon's hooded "Neff" jacket, a white shirt, white beanie and part of his jeans. The paper bag that held the jeans had the name "R. Hanes P34522 Paramedic" written on it for the paramedic who gathered the clothing. I learned Paramedic Hanes helped transport S/Kennon from the scene to Riverside Community Hospital.

While at the hospital, I collected additional clothing taken off of S/Kennon which includes shoes, black socks and part of S/Kennon's black jean pants, his belt and part of his hooded jacket. The hooded jacket was red, black and gold in color. I later learned the back pocket of his pants held S/Kennon's wallet with his California Driver's License, Social Security Card and other personal belongings.

Deputies from the Riverside County Coroner's Office responded to Riverside Community Hospital as well. I spoke Deputy Howarth who took custody of the decedent. She collected fingernail clipping from his right and left hand. She also took "gun-shot residue" samples from his right and left hands. I then took possession of these items. I later placed them into evidence with the clothing collected from the ambulance and the clothing collected at the hospital.

Deputy Howarth located S/Kennon's wallet containing his personal property in the pocket of his pants collected at the Hospital. She took possession of his wallet. She provided me with a Personal Property Inventory receipt for his wallet and its contents. She also provided me with a Property Report Receipt for the nail clippings and "gun-shot residue samples." I signed both forms and included them in my report.

I also stood by as an assisting Deputy Coroner met with the decedent's family and informed them S/Kennon was deceased. He spoke to a woman who identified herself as S/Kennon's mother as well as an adult male and a second adult female. I recorded this on my Department Issued PUMA Audio Recorder.

I conducted a search on Facebook and located S/Kennon's page. The suspect was identifiable from his profile picture. The intro to S/Kennon's page states, "Father/dad/ I'm the example of what a man should do for his daughter 100 til the casket drops."

PAGE NO: 3 FILE NO: P17-196-932 TYPE OF REPORT 11-01-2017 Det. B. Stennett #1374 207 P.C., Kidnapping Luvelle Kennon Add Friend Message ... OMore -Timeline About Friends Photos AMUnaut DO YOU KNOW LUVELLE? To see what he shares with friends, send him a friend request. L+ Add Friend Intro Luvelle Kennon updated his profile picture. ... April 11 · 🚱 Father/dad/ I'm the example of what a man should do for his daughter 100 til the casket drops Studied at Johnson C. Smith Universit S Went to Polytechnic High 😥 Went to Canyon Springs High Series Riverside, California

The screen shot is of S/Kennon's Facebook page.

FILE NO: P17-196-932

PAGE NO: 4 11-01-2017

TYPE OF REPORT 207 P.C., Kidnapping

Det. B. Stennett #1374



The above is a screen shot of S/Kennon's Facebook post.

On November 1, 2017, at about 1510 hours, I called and spoke to Emanuel Vu who is a Tactical Medic for the Riverside Police Department Metro Team. Vu has been a Paramedic for American Medical Response (AMR) for approximately nine years. I recorded his statements on my Department Issued PUMA Audio Recorder. The following is a brief synopsis of our conversations.

I asked him if he was the first person to treat the S/Kennon. He told me yes. He told me he was in the Riverside Police Department Armored Rescue Vehicle (ARV) when the Officers made entry into the room. He was called up after shots were fired and entry was made into the main door the ARV was facing. He believes he made contact with S/Kennon "pretty quick" at around 1748 hours. He said S/Kennon was in the far back corner of the room and lying on his right side. Vu said he didn't appear to be breathing and he didn't see his chest rise or fall. He said S/Kennon had a "really faint pulse." Vu said he put him on his back and tried to open up his airway. Vu said he put in a nasopharyngeal airway in his right nostril. Vu then started "no more than eight" compressions on S/Kennon's chest. He said S/Kennon gasped for air and started breathing on his own. Vu said S/Kennon now had a pulse and was breathing on his own.

r.	CONTINUATION FAGE	
PAGE NO: 9		FILE NO: P17-196-932
11-01-2017	TYPE OF REPORT 207 P.C., Kidnapping	Det. B. Stennett #1374

Vu said he started cutting off his clothes to find his injuries. He said he cut off S/Kennon's shirt and got part of his pants off. He said he saw a "supra-pubic" penetrating wound near the midline of his body. He said the wound wasn't bleeding profusely so he continued to look for injuries. He said the Fire Department and AMR unit 327 arrived and he transferred care to them. He later confirmed with me that Paramedic Hanes was one of the medical personnel who took over the care of S/Kennon.

Vu told me he helped other medical personnel carry the patient onto the gurney and continued to cut his clothes off. He said the civilian AMR medic put a tourniquet on S/Kennon's leg. He said they were transporting by 1756 hours. He said it was "pretty fast" response. Vu said S/Kennon, "got pretty much all the definitive care we could do on scene on the way to the hospital." Vu did not transport with S/Kennon.

Vu told me Eddie Cardenas, the other Tactical Medic was with the victim (V/Montgomery, Linda). He did not believe she received treatment. He said Cardenas did transfer her care to the responding AMR medical personnel who then took her to the hospital.

On November 1, 2017, I asked Eddie Cardenas if I could interview him about the incident. Cardenas is a Tactical Medic for Riverside Police Department. He has been a Paramedic for AMR for almost three years and was an Emergency Medical Technician for approximately three years before that. He agreed to speak to me. I called him at around 1605 hours and recorded the interview on my Department Issued PUMA Audio Recorder. The following is a brief synopsis of our conversation.

He said he was in room A6 with Metro/SWAT Officers. He said the Officers were able to breach an accordion style partition or door between A6 and the room where the hostage (Montgomery, Linda) was. He said the Officers were able to get V/Montgomery and pull her through the door. They then passed her to him. He said once he was given the O.K., he left the room with her. He said he then brought her to an ambulance that had been staging nearby.

He said physically she was very shaken up. He asked if she was injured and she said she was not. He said she was really scared and was grabbing onto him as they walked. He said she was saying things like, "Don't let go. Get me out of here get me out of here, am I safe?" He told her that he was going to take her to ambulance and get her away. He then got her to the ambulance and onto a gurney. He said she didn't have a physical injury that required any medical care. He said she needed reassurance that she was safe.

He said the ambulance left as soon as they had her inside. He said it was about 30 seconds to walk her out to the ambulance.

He said he returned to the classroom. He said S/Kennon was already on the gurney and had a tourniquet on his leg. He helped the other emergency personnel wheel him to the ambulance.

I asked him how long it was from the time the Officers entered the classroom after the breach until they passed V/Montgomery to him. He said it was about 30 seconds. He said it was "pretty quick." He said he didn't have a direct line of sight to the suspect or the hostage and couldn't see what happened inside the classroom. He walked V/Montgomery outside after she was pulled through the door.

He said she was very shaken up and very upset. She kept saying she wasn't making any noise because he was very adamant that he was going to hurt her if she said anything or made any noise in response to the demands made over the "throw phone." He said she was very paranoid. He said Officer Elliott came over

TRODINO.		FILE NO: P1/-190-932
11-01-2017	TYPE OF REPORT 207 P.C., Kidnapping	Det. B. Stennett #1374

once she was outside. She asked, "Who are you?" He said Officer Elliott reassured her that she was with the Police Department.

He told me he saw S/Kennon had a wound in the pubic bone area and to his left femur.

He did not see any injuries on V/Montgomery. He said he did a quick visual check and felt around her head for injury. She told him she was not injured.

I then concluded the interview.

DAGE NO.

On November 2, 2017, at about 0945 hours, I called and spoke to "Officer Elliot" (Detective James Elliott) , l ve. He ed to be vi . He said she cl, retween her and the . Snapchat and Instagram ac who recently reached the rank of Detective. He told me he did help V/Montgomery walk to the ambulance. He said she could barely walk, appeared to be very scared and was "dry heaving." He said he identified himself to her as law enforcement. He said she clung to his uniform as he walked with her. He also told me she wanted to put the Officers between her and the classroom.

I conducted a search for a Snapchat and Instagram account for S/Kennon and was unable to locate one.

ант н Т	•••		RIVO	erside Pol PROPER	ICE DE	partme PORT	ent	File No. <i>P17196932</i>		Date/Time 10/31/17 -	
ype of Compl 07 - KIDNAPI			(Addre			reide Ce 005			ł
ictim	PING		Ti	DOB	Sex	Race	Addres	rside Ca 9250 ss		, ·	· .
										1	
tee / Sus				DOB 12/30/1989	Sex	Race	Addre				5 g [*]
<i>Cennon, Luvell</i> rrestee / Susp		9		DOB.	M Sex	<i>Black</i> Race	Addres	<u>rside CA</u> ss			
rrestee / Susp	nect			DOB	Sex	Race	Addres	~~~~~~		0	
inder		<u>.</u>		DOB	Sex						
y Officer(s)				Approving		Race		55		Phone No Property	
110	<u>~</u>	ID No. 137			-		SE NU.	0,	201		
		e, Describe, List Serial				<u>,0,</u>				Prop. Loc.	Rel. Dis
BS0001		ng collected from S/Kei			<u> </u>	pants,bel	t,partial ja	cket)	d	MBIOLCK	
BS0002		f S/Kennon's "Neff" hoo			<u>v</u>	~9	5	00		MAG	
BS0003		non's clothing collected					s.	20.		MAG	
BS0004	S/Ken	non's White shirt and w	white beanie c	collected from a	ambulanc	e	6	•		MAG	
BS0005	Right	Right and left hand nail clippings of S/Kennon					MAG				
BS0006	Diaht	and loft hand "aun abot	t residue" san	nples						MAG	
			OFRICA	C* Last	Item *	UL.	1		· ·		
	I .~	POLICE	0 ^E 0 ^E	nples * Last		N.					
PCUM	NERS'	DEPOLICE ANNO1320	18				· .	* • •			
PCUM	NERS'	DEPOLICE ANNO1320	18				•	* • •	· · ·		

200-14-1/10-89 Crystal 8.5 Version

RIVERSIDE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT PROPERTY REPORT

1. Date	2. Time	3. Offense		4. File	Number 2017-12174	
5. Receipt Rel	ease	6. Evidence	Found Property	Safe Keeping	12028.5 PC (See Below)	
7. Name	F. F.F.KILLON	(~	
8. Residence Address		<u> </u>		Phone		
9. Business Address				Phone	1112 2312	
10. Item	11. Quantity	12. Description	EPPIS .	0 4	1 443 826	
	The Guantity				R	
1	1	RKHI	HANDINE	The cu	ACHNOD	
2	1	GET .	HARDNI	fir de	POINED	
3	1	RELET	Manoa	IN SHET	RESIDE SAMPLE	
4	1	IER 1	Ano a	ASTIOT -	EFSINE AMOLE	
		0	, no			
	Ċ	C S	aut			
	CF.	P	TROC			
	OL	0	PL.			
	4 0					
a de la companya de l	S	NO:3				
13. Signature of Owner or Agent	HUN	16350	14. Received Released		ETT STELINET No. 1374	
15.	2	AFFIDAVIT O	F FINDER OF PRO	PERTY		
I declare that on: DATETIME I found or saved the above described property and that the owner is						
not known to me. I h	ave not secreted, withh	eld or disposed o	of any part of said pr	operty; and I hav	ve saved the property from	
In the following man	ner				<	
I declare under PENALTY OF PERJURY that the foregoing is true.						
Signed:					ate	
Witness:				Da	ate	
If you wish to claim the above described property, contact this department after ninety (90) days. If the owner is not located and you have not contacted this department within one hundred twenty (120) days, the property will be disposed of.						
16. 12028.5 PC WEAPONS/FIREARMS SEIZURE						
Weapons and/or firea	Weapons and/or firearms seized and taken into temporary custody pursuant to 12028.5 PC shall be held by the agency for no less than 48					
hours but no later t	han 72 hours, unless in	n accordance with	h 12028.5(e) PC, for	feiture proceedin	of the Station	
phone number		_during normal b	ousiness hours. You	will be notified	within (10) business days if forfeiture	
proceedings are initia	ted. Weapons and/or fire coordance with 12028.5	earms not claimed	l within twelve (12) m	onths of the date	of seizure shall be deemed a nuisance	
17. D	Desere					
17. Pageof	Pages			Distr	ibution: WHITE-Records; CANARY-Receipt	

RIVERSIDE COUNTY STANLEY SNIFF, SHERIFF coroner-public administrator	Sheriff CORONER-PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR
Page 1 of 1 PERSONAL F	CORONER BUREAU - EAST CORONER BUREAU - WEST 47-225 OASIS STREET 800 S. REDLANDS AVENUE 56112 INDIO, CA 92201 PERRIS, CA 92570 PHONE: 951-443-2300 FAX: 760-863-7031 INVESTIGATIONS FAX: 951-443-2303 INVESTIGATIONS FAX: 951-443-2303
	PROPERTY INVENTORY
DECEDENT	Deputy
First Middle	Last O Date of Death
	ITEM 2 - Watch
ITEM 1 DOLLARS	CENTS CENTS
CURRENCY	ITEM 3 - Purse
COIN TOTAL	ITEM 4 - Wallet TLACK THE LU
Check Box if currency is dropped into safe	e for Accounting: By Date/Time
ITEM Itemize, Describe, List Serial Num	nbers Only 1 article per line
5 7 Cit #0	PETRINED
TE I JULIAS SELECTI	USEND #
8 1 LaBrenner	5 4708 4 PADERS
St. 20 No	
er 10	and the second
1 1 N 3'	
	M
A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	NY '
110°	
Inventoried By: (Print Name & Title)	Witness: (Print Name & Title) Date/Time
Signature (of above)	Witness: (Print Name & Title) STEMMET Date/Time Signature of Witness IOI3/117
tem(s) Rel by: Received by (signature)	Received by (print name)
Address	City Relationship Date/Time
Item(s) Rel by: Received by (signature)	Received by (print name)
Address	City Relationship Date/Time
292-23 (Rev 02/10) ONE COPY TO BE RETAINED BY WITNESS	Distribution: WHITE-Coroner's File; CANARY-Auditor Information; PINK-Person Receiving Property; GOLDENROD-Witness

家苑